

Christopher O. Murray (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Julian R. Ellis, Jr. (*admitted pro hac vice*)
FIRST & FOURTEENTH PLLC
2 N. Cascade Avenue, Suite 1430
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
Telephone: (719) 428-4937
Email: chris@first-fourteenth.com;
julian@first-fourteenth.com

Kurt Altman (#015603)
KURT M. ALTMAN, P.L.C.
ALTMAN LAW + POLICY
12621 N. Tatum Boulevard, Suite 102
Phoenix, Arizona 85032
Telephone: (602) 491.0088
Email: admin@altmanaz.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondents

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA**

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE; REPUBLICAN PARTY
OF ARIZONA, LLC, and YAVAPAI
COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY,

Plaintiff-Respondents,

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official
capacity as Arizona Secretary of State,

Defendant-Petitioner,

VOTO LATINO, ARIZONA
ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS, DEMOCRATIC
NATIONAL COMMITTEE, and
ARIZONA DEMOCRATIC PARTY,

Intervenor-Defendant-
Petitioners.

No. CV-25-0089-PR

No. 2 CA-CV 2024-0241

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2024-050553

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE SECRETARY MUST COMPLY WITH THE APA’S RULEMAKING PROCESS WHEN PROMULGATING RULES TO GOVERN THE ADMINISTRATION OF ARIZONA’S ELECTIONS.	1
A. Statutory Background and History of Elections Procedures Manuals.	2
B. A.R.S. § 41-1002(A) and (B) Control.	5
C. Subsection 41-1030(A) is a remedial provision that does not exempt the EPM from the APA.	7
D. The EPM Statute only supplements the APA’s rulemaking process and, therefore, does not conflict with it.....	11
E. Petitioners’ other arguments for a bespoke exemption fail.....	14
II. BECAUSE THE APA MANDATES THE REMEDY FOR NONCOMPLIANCE WITH ITS RULEMAKING PROCESS, THIS COURT MAY NOT APPLY A DECISION CONFIRMING THE APA’S APPLICATION TO ONLY FUTURE EPMS.	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. State Univ. ex rel. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 349 P.3d 220 (Ariz. App. 2015).....	4, 9, 19
<i>Brannigan v. Raybuck</i> , 667 P.2d 213 (Ariz. 1983).....	17
<i>Carondelet Health Servs., Inc. v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys. Admin.</i> , 895 P.2d 133 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1994)	2, 9, 16
<i>Chevron Chem. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 641 P.2d 1275 (Ariz. 1982).....	17
<i>City of Phoenix v. 3613 Ltd.</i> , 952 P.2d 296 (Ariz. App. 1997).....	12
<i>Facilitec, Inc. v. Hibbs</i> , 80 P.3d 765 (Ariz. 2003).....	2
<i>Fain Land & Cattle Co. v. Hassell</i> , 790 P.2d 242 (Ariz. 1990).....	17, 18
<i>Glazer v. State</i> , 244 Ariz. 612 (2018)	9
<i>Law v. Superior Court</i> , 755 P.2d 1135 (Ariz. 1988).....	17
<i>Legacy Educ. Grp. v. Ariz. State Bd. for Charter Sch.</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 17-0023, 2018 WL 2107482 (Ariz. App. May 8, 2018).....	10
<i>Mark Lighting Fixture v. General Elec. Supply Co.</i> , 745 P.2d 85 (Ariz. 1987).....	17
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 512 P.3d 1007 (Ariz. 2022).....	2
<i>Rotter v. Coconino Cnty.</i> , 805 P.2d 1031 (Ariz. App. 1990).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Cid</i> , 181 Ariz. 496 (App. 1995)	9
<i>Thompson v. Tucson Airport Authority, Inc.</i> , 786 P.2d 1024 (Ariz. App. 1989)	12
<i>Ward v. Jackson</i> , No. CV-20-0343-AP/EL, 2020 WL 8617817 (Ariz. Dec. 8, 2020).....	15
 <i>Statutes</i>	
A.R.S. § 2-312.....	12
A.R.S. § 3-109.03(C)	6
A.R.S., Title 16. Elections and Electors, A.R.S. §§ 16-100 to -1123	
§ 16-452.....	3
§ 16-452(A).....	4, 14, 15
§ 16-452(B).....	3, 13, 14
§ 16-452(C).....	1, 3
§ 16-974(D).....	5
§ 16-1038.....	3
A.R.S. § 35-192(G).....	13
A.R.S., Title 41. Arizona Administrative Procedure Act. A.R.S. §§ 41-1001 to -1093.07	
§ 41-1001(1).....	2, 3, 4
§ 41-1001(21).....	2, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
§ 41-1001(22).....	4
§ 41-1002.....	5
§ 41-1002(A).....	passim
§ 41-1002(B).....	6, 11, 12, 14, 15
§ 41-1003.....	2
§ 41-1004.....	2
§ 41-1005.....	2
§ 41-1005(A).....	5
§ 41-1005(A)(1).....	6
§ 41-1005(A)(3).....	6
§ 41-1005(A)(29).....	6
§ 41-1005(A)(35).....	6
§ 41-1005(D).....	6
§ 41-1005(F).....	6
§ 41-1021.02(A).....	4
§ 41-1022(A).....	4, 16, 19, 20
§ 41-1022(D).....	14
§ 41-1022(E).....	14
§ 41-1023(B).....	4, 14, 16, 19, 20
§ 41-1023(C).....	4, 16, 19, 20
§ 41-1023(D).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
§ 41-1024(B)(1).....	4
§ 41-1029(A).....	4, 16, 19, 20
§ 41-1030.....	2
§ 41-1030(A).....	passim
§ 41-1034.....	17
§ 41-1039.....	13
§ 41-1039(B).....	13
§ 41-1039(D).....	13
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
1966 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 93 (1966).....	3
1972 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 218 (1972).....	3
1986 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 232 (1986).....	19
1993 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 98 (1993).....	4
Ariz. Senate, Fact Sheet on H.B. 2578 – Final Revised, H.B. 2578, 40th Leg., 2d Sess. (Ariz. 1992) (H.B. 2578 Fact Sheet).....	10
Ariz. Senate, Furman Amendment, 40th Leg., 2d Sess. (Ariz. 1992) (Furman Amendment).....	11
